
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Carley Lavender (Extn 37547) 

23 February 2022 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held in Council Chamber, Arun Civic 
Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Monday 7 March 2022 at 9.30 
am and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Blanchard-Cooper, Gregory and Northeast 

 
PLEASE NOTE: Subject to Covid-19 Risk Assessments members of the public are advised 
of the following:  
 

a) It is recommended that all those attending take a lateral flow test prior to the 
meeting.  
b) All those attending the meeting will be required to wear face coverings and 
maintain safe distancing when in the building/meeting room.  
c) Members of the public must not attend any face-to-face meeting if they or a 
member of their household have Covid-19 symptoms. For further information on the 
items to be discussed, please contact: committees@arun.gov.uk 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 
Members and officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

3. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

4. EXEMPT INFORMATION   

 The Committee is asked to consider passing the following 
resolution: - 
 
That under Section 100a (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and accredited representatives of 
newspapers be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified 
against the item. 
 

 

5. APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - EXEMPT PARAGRAPH 1 – 
INFORMATION RELATING TO INDIVIDUALS  

(Pages 1 - 12) 

 To consider the attached report and application. 
 

 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003, S51 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW 
OF A PREMISES LICENCE  

(Pages 13 - 60) 

 The Authority is in receipt of an application to review a 
premises licence for a premise known as Sussex News, 15B 
Surrey Street, Littlehampton, West Sussex, BN17 5AZ. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Note: If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note: Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link - PART 8 - CP - Section 5 Filming Photographic Protocol 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


Document is Restricted

Page 1

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

      
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

ON 7 MARCH 2022  
 

 

SUBJECT:  

Licensing Act 2003, S51 Application for review of a premises licence 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:   Andrew Burrows 
DATE: 16 February 2022 
EXTN:  01903 737749 
AREA: Place 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The Authority is in receipt of an application to review a premises licence for a premise 
known as Sussex News, 15B Surrey Street, Littlehampton, West Sussex, BN17 5AZ. 
 
The application is from West Sussex Trading Standards Service, a responsible authority, 
who contend that the licensing objectives of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the 
Protection of Children from Harm have been seriously undermined.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Sub-Committee should make an evidence-based determination, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee may only consider matters referred to in representations relevant to 
the promotion of one or more of the four licensing objectives. These must be considered in 
the context of what is relevant to the review application.  
 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 

  
1.1 This is an application for a review of a premises licence which has been 

received from West Sussex Trading Standards Services, a Responsible 
Authority. (Appendix A) 
 
 

1.2 Supporting representations in this matter have been made by Sussex Police 
as a responsible authority (Appendix B), Arun District Council Licensing 
Authority as a responsible authority (Appendix C), and West Sussex 
Safeguarding Children’s Board as a responsible authority (Appendix D). 
 Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

1.3 Sussex News is in Surrey Street, Littlehampton and trades as a 
convenience store. The premise is licensed to sell and supply alcohol for 
consumption off the premises, under the provisions of the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 

1.4 The Premises Licence Holder for Sussex News is Mr. Khawar Shahzad, 
who is also the Designated Premises Supervisor. 
 

1.5 
 
1.6 
 
 
 
1.7 
 
 
 
 
1.8 
 
 
1.9 
 
 
 
 
1.10 
 
 
 
1.11 
 
 
 
 
 
1.12 
 
 
 
 

A copy of the premises licence is attached. (Appendix E) 
 
Mr. Shahzad applied for and was granted a premises licence on the 25th of 
September 2020. Prior to that date a premises licence did not exist for that 
premises. 
 
On the 23rd of November 2021 an Officer from West Sussex Trading 
Standards Services attended the premises due to Information being 
received that the premises were selling age restricted products in the form of 
e-liquids, to minors. 
 
On the 24th of November 2021 the officer wrote to Mr. Shahzad advising him 
of the visit and providing advice and guidance. 
 
On the 25th of November 2021 Officers from West Sussex Trading 
Standards Services conducted an underage sales operation at Sussex 
News.  This resulted in a staff member selling two bottles of cider to a 16-
year-old volunteer.  This sale was witnessed by attending officers. 
 
On the 18th of January 2022 a licensing inspection was carried out at the 
premises by a Licensing Officer from Arun District Council.  Numerous 
breaches of the premises licence were identified. 
 
On the 21st of January 2022 a licensing inspection was carried out at the 
premises by a Police Officer from the West Sussex Neighbourhood 
Licensing Team, accompanied by an officer from Arun District Council 
Licensing Team.  Numerous breaches of the premises licence were 
identified. 
 
On the 1st of February 2022 a follow-up inspection was carried out on the 
premises.  Most licence breaches identified on the 18th of January had been 
rectified but several breaches were again noted. 
 

  
2.0 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 

 
2.1 The application for a review by West Sussex Trading Standards Services is 

at Appendix A.  The grounds for seeking the review are the prevention of 
crime and disorder and the protection of children from harm. 
 

  
2.2 
 
 

Details of the relevant representations from Sussex Police are at Appendix 
B. The grounds for making representations are the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety and the protection of children from harm. Page 14



 

 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 

 
 
 
 
3. 
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.1 Relevant extracts from Arun District Council’s Licensing Principles are 
shown in this section. 
 
(5.1) The main principles of the policy are:- 
 

 to reduce the fear of crime; 

 to encourage cultural diversity and lively, safe town centres; 

 to reduce the burden of unnecessary regulation on business; 

 to contribute to the quality of life; 

 to promote public health; 

 to ensure that premises are being managed responsibly; 

 to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives 
 
(5.2) The Policy is also intended to ensure that the provision of additional 

opportunities for licensable activities are matched by appropriate and 
proportional measures enabling the police and licensing authorities to 
act promptly to maintain public order and safety. 

(Appendix 3 – Licence Review Guidelines) 

 
The Licensing Committee and any of its Sub-Committees, when holding licence 
review hearings, will follow these guidelines so as to maintain a degree of 
consistency and transparency when making decisions.  The Committee reserves 
the right to amend and republish these guidelines in light of operational 
experience and as a separate document to the statement of licensing policy.  In 
reaching a decision the committee will take into account any of the aggravating 
or mitigating factors below but may also consider other relevant evidence before 
them.  Likewise, they can consider any other proportionate and appropriate 
action as allowed under the Licensing Act 2003. Section 182 guidance will also 
be considered in conjunction with this policy. 

 
Relevant representation received regarding The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

Aggravating Factors Mitigating Factors 

Failure to cooperate with Police 

Encouraging or inciting criminal behaviour 
associated with licensed premises 

Serious injury results 

Good controls, practices and training in place 

Willingness to attend and cooperate during 
mediation steps 

Previous track record 

 
 
Details of the relevant representations from Arun District Council as the 
Licensing Authority are at Appendix C. The grounds for making 
representations are the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection 
of children from harm. 
 
 
Details of the relevant representations from the West Sussex Safeguarding 
Children’s Board are at Appendix D. The grounds for making 
representations are the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection 
of children from harm. 
 
 
ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Relevant extracts from Arun District Council’s Licensing Principles are 
shown in this section. 
 
(5.1) The main principles of the policy are: 
 
• to reduce the fear of crime 
• to encourage cultural diversity and lively, safe town centres 
• to reduce the burden of unnecessary regulation on business 
• to contribute to the quality of life 
• to promote public health 
• to ensure that premises are being managed responsibly 
• to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives 
 
(5.2) The Policy is also intended to ensure that the provision of additional 
opportunities for licensable activities are matched by appropriate and 
proportional measures enabling the police and licensing authorities to act 
promptly to maintain public order and safety. 
(Appendix 3 – Licence Review Guidelines) 
 
The Licensing Committee and any of its Sub-Committees, when holding 
licence review hearings, will follow these guidelines so as to maintain a 
degree of consistency and transparency when making decisions.   
 
 
The Committee reserves the right to amend and republish these guidelines 
in light of operational experience and as a separate document to the 
statement of licensing policy.  In reaching a decision the committee will take 
into account any of the aggravating or mitigating factors below but may also 
consider other relevant evidence before them.  Likewise, they can consider 
any other proportionate and appropriate action as allowed under the 
Licensing Act 2003. Section 182 guidance will also be considered in 
conjunction with this policy. 
 
 
 
 
 Page 15



 

Encouraging or inciting 

Confidence in management ability to rectify defects 

Previous track record 

Voluntary anti-social behaviour associated with 
licensed premises (this might also include incidents 
in the locality) 

High rate of turnover of Licence holder/ designated 
premises supervisor 

Incidents not reported to police 
 

  
 
 

Relevant representation received regarding protection of children from harm 

Aggravating Factors Mitigating Factors 

Age of Children Previous warnings ignored 

Children exposed to physical harm/ danger as 
opposed to other threats 

Activity arose during normal school hours 

Deliberate or wilful exploitation of children 

Large number of children affected Children not 
allowed on premises as part of Operating Schedule 
Involves under-age exposure to alcohol 
Inappropriate or inadequate ratio of adults to 
children 

Conduct occurred with consent of person with 
parental responsibility for child. Short duration of 
event No physical harm Short-term disturbance 

Undertaking/commitment not to repeat activity 
Voluntary acceptance/proposal of additional 
conditions 

Children permitted on the premises as part of 
Operating Schedule Good controls, practices 
and training in place for preventing harm to 
children Not involving under-age exposure to 
alcohol 

 

 

 
Relevant representation received regarding The Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder 

Aggravating Factors Mitigating Factors 

Failure to cooperate with Police 

Encouraging or inciting criminal 
behaviour associated with licensed 
premises 

Serious injury results 

Encouraging or inciting 

Confidence in management ability to 
rectify defects 

Previous track record 

Voluntary anti-social behaviour 
associated with licensed premises (this 
might also include incidents in the 
locality) 

High rate of turnover of Licence holder/ 
designated premises supervisor 

Incidents not reported to police 

Good controls, practices and training in place 

Willingness to attend and cooperate during 
mediation steps 

Previous track record 

 
 

Relevant representation received regarding protection of children from harm 

Aggravating Factors Mitigating Factors 

Age of Children Previous warnings 
ignored 

Children exposed to physical harm/ 
danger as opposed to other threats 

Activity arose during normal school 
hours 

Deliberate or wilful exploitation of 
children 

Large number of children affected 
Children not allowed on premises as 
part of Operating Schedule Involves 
under-age exposure to alcohol 
Inappropriate or inadequate ratio of 
adults to children 

Conduct occurred with consent of person 
with parental responsibility for child. Short 
duration of event No physical harm Short-
term disturbance 

Undertaking/commitment not to repeat 
activity Voluntary acceptance/proposal of 
additional conditions 

Children permitted on the premises as part of 
Operating Schedule Good controls, practices 
and training in place for preventing harm to 
children Not involving under-age exposure to 
alcohol 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Page 16



 

2.  PROPOSAL(S):. 

 The Sub-Committee should make an evidence-based determination, 
justified as being appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee may only consider matters referred to in 
representations relevant to the promotion of one or more of the four 
licensing objectives. These must be considered in the context of what is 
relevant to the review application.  

  

  

  
 

3.  OPTIONS: 

The Sub-Committee may: 

a) Revoke the premises licence 
b) Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 
c) Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor 
d) Modify the conditions of the licence 
e) Take no further action 

 

 

4.  CONSULTATION: 

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council    

Relevant District Ward Councillors    

Other groups/persons (please specify)    

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 
(Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 

Financial    

Legal    

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment    

Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 
Disorder Act 

   

Sustainability    

Asset Management/Property/Land    

Technology    

Other (please explain) 
 
 

  

 

6.  IMPLICATIONS: 

The application has been consulted upon as prescribed by the relevant Regulations. 

 

 Page 17



 

7.  REASON FOR THE DECISION: 

The licensing authority has a statutory duty to determine the application. 

 

 

8.  BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

A: Application for a Review by West Sussex Trading Standards. 
B: Representations by Sussex Police. 
C: Representations by Arun District Council Licensing Authority. 
D: Representations by West Sussex Safeguarding Children’s Board. 
E: Copy of Premises Licence. 
F: Map of area. 
 

 

 

Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

Page 26

http://www.tcpdf.org


Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

Page 35

http://www.tcpdf.org


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

Page 38

http://www.tcpdf.org


Holly Yandall 
Public Health Lead for Alcohol and Drugs 

Public Health Department 

0330 222 8683 
PublicHealth.Licensing@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 

 
First Floor, The Grange 

Tower Street 

Chichester 

West Sussex 

PO19 1RQ 
 

 

 

 

Dear Sir or Madam, 

  

Re: Sussex News, 15B Surrey Street, Littlehampton, West Sussex, BN17 5AZ. 

 

The West Sussex County Council (WSCC) Public Health Directorate wishes to support the 

application by Trading Standards to review the licence of: Sussex News, 15B Surrey Street, 

Littlehampton.  

 

The Public Health Directorate concurs that the Licensing Objectives of: 

(1) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

(2) The Protection of Children from Harm 

 

are not being promoted, as demonstrated by the sale of alcohol to a person under the age of 

18, as part of a Trading Standards ‘test purchase’ operation. We are disappointed to learn 

about the sale of alcohol to a child and endorse the recommendations made in the review 

application by Trading Standards.  

 

The sale of alcohol to children is of extreme concern, particularly in light of the strong 

evidence demonstrating the harms, caused by alcohol, to children:  

 

According to guidance provided on NHS.UK, children and young people are advised not to 

drink alcohol before the age of 181, due to the following health risks: 

 Drinking alcohol can damage a child's health, even if they're 15 or older. It can 

affect the normal development of vital organs and functions, including the brain, 

liver, bones and hormones. 

 Beginning to drink before age 14 is associated with increased health risks, including 

alcohol-related injuries, involvement in violence, and suicidal thoughts and 

attempts. 

 Drinking at an early age is also associated with risky behaviour, such as violence, 

having more sexual partners, pregnancy, using drugs, employment problems and 

drink driving2. 

                                           
1 https://www.nhs.uk/common-health-questions/childrens-health/should-my-child-drink-alcohol/  
2 https://www.nhs.uk/common-health-questions/childrens-health/should-my-child-drink-alcohol/  

Licensing 

Arun District Council 
Environmental Health 
Arun Civic Centre 

Maltravers Road, 
Littlehampton 

West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 

15th February 2022 

Page 39

https://www.nhs.uk/common-health-questions/childrens-health/should-my-child-drink-alcohol/
https://www.nhs.uk/common-health-questions/childrens-health/should-my-child-drink-alcohol/


In 2021 the WSCC Public Health and Social Research Unit published the West Sussex 

Substance Misuse Needs Assessment which includes data on the prevalence of alcohol use 

alcohol use and misuse in young people, both locally and nationally3.  

 

The national data shows that alcohol remains the substance most commonly used by 

young people. In 2018, 44% of young people said they had ever had an alcoholic drink, 

the same as in 20164. 

 

The What About YOUth (WAY) survey 2014 was a one-off survey designed to collect robust 

local authority level data on a range of health behaviours amongst 15 year-olds, including 

whether they smoke, drink alcohol or have taken drugs. The survey data tell us that, 

compared to the England average, young people in West Sussex are more likely to binge 

drink5. 

 

Relevant findings from ‘Lifestyles of 14 to 15 year-olds in West Sussex: 2015’ report 

include: 

 3.7% of 14-15 year- olds surveyed regularly drink alcohol. 

 36.3% of 14-15 year- olds surveyed occasionally drink alcohol. 

 Of the 40% of 14-15 year-olds who drink occasionally or regularly, 89% drink 

once a week or less, 9% drink 2-3 times per week, 2% drink on 4 or more days 

per week. 

 Of the 40% of 14-15 year-olds who drink occasionally or regularly, 43.9% 

occasionally drink with the intention of getting drunk, and 11.6% regularly drink 

with the intention of getting drunk. 

 The proportion of young people who drink alcohol in their own homes has 

increased in recent years from 47% in 2009 to 61% in 20146. 

 

Data from the West Sussex ‘Local Alcohol Profile’ show that hospital admissions in under 

18s, for alcohol-specific conditions, have been on a downward trend since 2007, but this 

decrease has levelled off in recent years, following an increase in admissions for under 

18 year-old males. Admissions for under 18 males and females remain similar to the 

England average. The current West Sussex rate of hospital admission episodes for 

alcohol-specific conditions in under 18s (male and female) is 34.6 per 100,000 

population. This is statistically similar to the England average of 31.67.  

 

Given the harm caused to children by alcohol and the prevalence of alcohol misuse and 

harm being experienced by young people in West Sussex, it is especially disappointing to 

note that staff at Sussex News sold alcohol to a child. It is extremely concerning that there 

was both a lack of signage relating to and operation of a Challenge 25 policy, despite this 

being a condition of the licence, and that Trading Standards officers noted that a further 

condition, relating to the operation of CCTV, was not being adhered to. 

 

It is also noted that the member of staff, who sold alcohol to the underage Trading 

Standards volunteer, could not operate the refusals register, which indicates a lack of 

effective training at the premises.  

 

                                           
3 https://jsna.westsussex.gov.uk/assets/living-well/west-sussex-substance-misuse-needs-assessment-2021.pdf  
4 P.42 https://jsna.westsussex.gov.uk/assets/living-well/west-sussex-substance-misuse-needs-assessment-
2021.pdf  
5 P.43 https://jsna.westsussex.gov.uk/assets/living-well/west-sussex-substance-misuse-needs-assessment-
2021.pdf  
6 P.43 https://jsna.westsussex.gov.uk/assets/living-well/west-sussex-substance-misuse-needs-assessment-
2021.pdf 
7 P.43-44 https://jsna.westsussex.gov.uk/assets/living-well/west-sussex-substance-misuse-needs-assessment-
2021.pdf 

Page 40

https://jsna.westsussex.gov.uk/assets/living-well/west-sussex-substance-misuse-needs-assessment-2021.pdf
https://jsna.westsussex.gov.uk/assets/living-well/west-sussex-substance-misuse-needs-assessment-2021.pdf
https://jsna.westsussex.gov.uk/assets/living-well/west-sussex-substance-misuse-needs-assessment-2021.pdf
https://jsna.westsussex.gov.uk/assets/living-well/west-sussex-substance-misuse-needs-assessment-2021.pdf
https://jsna.westsussex.gov.uk/assets/living-well/west-sussex-substance-misuse-needs-assessment-2021.pdf
https://jsna.westsussex.gov.uk/assets/living-well/west-sussex-substance-misuse-needs-assessment-2021.pdf
https://jsna.westsussex.gov.uk/assets/living-well/west-sussex-substance-misuse-needs-assessment-2021.pdf
https://jsna.westsussex.gov.uk/assets/living-well/west-sussex-substance-misuse-needs-assessment-2021.pdf
https://jsna.westsussex.gov.uk/assets/living-well/west-sussex-substance-misuse-needs-assessment-2021.pdf


Trading standards officers had sent a letter and given very recent verbal advice about the 

sale of age restricted products, which had clearly not been acted upon.  

 

The intelligence received by Trading Standards, regarding proxy purchasing of other age 

restricted products (e-cigarettes) at this premises, raises further questions and concerns 

about the running of this premises and the apparent disregard for the licensing objectives 

outlined above.  

 

In summary, the WSCC Public Health Directorate fully supports the suggestion made by 

Trading Standards for the Licensing Committee to seriously consider a revocation of the 

premises license and believe it to be necessary, proportionate and reasonable in order to 

prevent further crime and disorder and to protect children from harm.  

 

 

 

 

 
Yours faithfully, 

 

Holly Yandall 

Public Health Lead for Alcohol and Drugs 
 

On behalf of the Director of Public Health  

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

Page 57

http://www.tcpdf.org


This page is intentionally left blank



 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Application for a hackney carriage/private hire driver licence - EXEMPT PARAGRAPH 1 – INFORMATION RELATING TO INDIVIDUALS
	Application
	Disclosure

	6 Licensing Act 2003, S51 Application for review of a premises licence
	Appenidx A - Application for Review
	Appendix B - Police-rep-08.02.22-on-letterhead (1)
	Appendix C - Sussex-News-representation-Licensing Authority
	Appendix D - WSCC Safeguarding Rep
	Appendix E - Premises-Licence (7)
	Appendix F - Map




Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
 

1 
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

7 March 2022 at 9.30 am 
 
Present: Councillors Blanchard-Cooper (Chair), Gregory and Northeast 

 
 

  
 
Apologies: None.  
 
 
7. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 

The Sub-Committee  
 

RESOLVED 
 
That Cllr Blanchard-Cooper be Chair of this meeting. 

 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
9. EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
 The Sub-Committee passed the following resolution: -  
 

That under Section 100a (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and accredited representatives of newspapers be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified against the 
item. 

 
10. APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER 

LICENCE - EXEMPT PARAGRAPH 1 – INFORMATION RELATING TO 
INDIVIDUALS  

 
Members were asked to consider the matter of an application for a hackney 

carriage/private hire driver licence from an applicant. 
 

In discussing the matter, the Legal Advisor reminded the Sub-Committee of the 
Council’s Taxi Policy, in particular Section 34 of the Policy which confirms that the 
licensing authority is required to ensure that an applicant is a ‘fit and proper’ person to 
hold such a licence and the factors to be considered where are there any previous 
convictions, warnings, cautions or charges. 
 

Members were satisfied that the applicant met the fit and proper test, and it was 
noted that there have been no further offences since 2016. 



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
 

2 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 7.03.22 
 
 

 
The Sub-Committee 

 
RESOLVED  
 
3.2 To grant the licence, subject to a knowledge test and driving 
assessment being completed to the satisfaction of officers.  

 
11. LICENSING ACT 2003, S51 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES 

LICENCE  
 

The Chair confirmed the live webcast had recommenced for this item and 
asked all attendees to introduce themselves. 

 
The Licensing Manager acting for the licensing authority as a responsible 

authority spoke on behalf of all parties to the hearing.  It was confirmed that 
discussions had taken place last week and this morning with the licence holder 
who had accepted responsibility for the offences and the failings that were 
uncovered following inspections by authorities over the last few months. He 
apologises for these failings and is keen to work with authorities to remedy the 
situation. It has been agreed between all parties this morning that a suggested 
outcome for members of the Sub-Committee to consider that a proportionate 
approach would be to suspend the licence for 1 week (7 days) and that the 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) must be changed within a maximum of 8 
weeks. The reason that the DPS is not being suggested for change sooner is 
because the licence holder would like to replace the previous DPS with an 
individual who has sat their personal licence course, however they still need to 
obtain their personal licence. The council are also receptive to the fact that a 
DBS check may also take an additional few weeks and wish to set things on the 
right footing moving forward. Members had also been provided with additional 
information packs for their review, of which, included updated training material 
and new arrangements that has been put in place by the licence holder.  

 
The Sub-Committee  
 
           RESOLVED 
 

That they agree with the licensing authority’s proposal to suspend 
the licence for 7 days and to change the DPS within a timeframe of 
8 weeks. Full reasoning will follow within 5 working days, and it will 
include the right of appeal  

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 10.37 am) 
 
 


	The Sub-Committee
	RESOLVED
	That Cllr Blanchard-Cooper be Chair of this meeting.

